Products Solutions Services8030839/AE00/V1-0/2025-03
Operating Instructions
FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT/
Transmitter
 Addendum for FLSE100-XT F1F-R
 FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT
Described product
Product name: FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT

4 Pipeline
Type
Type code Retractable b
mm (inch)
FLSE100-XT F1F-R
F1F-R2 x 1048 (41.26) + length of ball valve and nozzle
F1F-R4 x 1170 (46.06) + length of ball valve and nozzle
F1F-R7 x 1292 (50.87) + length of ball valve and nozzle
14 Endress+HauserO P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
8030839/AE00/V1-0/2025-03
FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT Mounting and Installation
3 . 3 Fitting the nozzles on the pipeline
3.3.1 Required tools and accessories
● Nozzle installation kit:
– welding tool
– aluminum centering tool
– alignment plate
● Nozzles (available from Endress+Hauser)
Not included in scope of delivery:
● Ball valves (optionally available)
● Hot tapping equipment
● Center finding device
● Blind flange (optionally available)
Fig. 5 Installation tool
1
2
1 Alignment plate
2 Aluminum centering
3 Centering pin
The alignment plate is screwed in between
aluminum centering and centering Pin.
3
15Endress+Hauser O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
 8030839/AE00/V1-0/2025-03
Mounting and Installation FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT
3.3.2 Mounting the nozzles
1 Mark the center line of the pipeline. Use a center finding device to locate the center of
the pipe. Do not estimate without proper tooling.
Fig. 6 Center line
2 Position the installation tool on the pipeline.
3 Align the installation tool along the slits in the alignment plate to the line drawn before.
Fig. 7 Installation tool on the pipeline
4 Weld the alignment tool in place; recommendation: several welding spots.
Fig. 8  Spot welding
16 Endress+HauserO P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
8030839/AE00/V1-0/2025-03
FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT Mounting and Installation
5 Unscrew the aluminum centering manually or alternatively release the M16 screw with a
size 24 jaw wrench.
6 Remove the alignment plate.
7 Screw the aluminum centering back in.
Fig. 9 Alignment plate removed
8 Slide the nozzles over the aluminum centering.
Fig. 10 Nozzles slided over aluminum centering (sectional view)
9 Make sure that the nozzles are aligned properly,   Fig. 11.
The aluminum centering is screwed
in the centering pin.
17Endress+Hauser O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
 8030839/AE00/V1-0/2025-03
Mounting and Installation FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT
Fig. 11 Nozzle alignment
10 Release the M16 screw a few rotations till the lower surface of the aluminum centering
is on the same level as the flange facing.
Fig. 12 Aluminum centering
11 Fix the retaining plate on the aluminum centering with the provided bolts and nuts.
The nozzles are lifted up to ensure a sufficient welding gap of 3 mm,   Fig. 13.
18 Endress+HauserO P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
8030839/AE00/V1-0/2025-03
FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT Mounting and Installation
Fig. 13 Welding gap
12 Weld the nozzles to the pipeline (full penetration welding).
13 Remove the alignment plate.
14 Remove the aluminum centering.

are required for calculating the path angle and path length with FLOWgate™
during commissioning.
Type code Nominal Pipe Size
F1F-R2 ... Up to 24"
F1F-R4 ... Up to 48"
F1F-R7... Up to 72"
 Setup Distance [D1] = Sensor length - Wall thickness - 0.4 * Radius (inside)
23Endress+Hauser O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
 8030839/AE00/V1-0/2025-03
Mounting and Installation FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT
The geometry calculator sets the correct sensor length automatically when choosing the
sensor type.
6 Enter circumference U, the wall thickness w and the flange length VL in the “Input val-
ues” section.
7 Click “Calculate parameter values”.
The results of the calculation are needed for the correct installation ( p. 25, § 3.5) and
commissioning ( p. 34, § 4.1) of the FLSE100-XT F1F-R sender/receiver units.
24 Endress+HauserO P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
8030839/AE00/V1-0/2025-03
FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT Mounting and Installation
3 . 5 Assembly
3.5.1 Prerequisites for assembly
 The pressure in the pipe line does not exceed the maximum installation pressure of
0.5 bar (g).
 Preparation work has been completed,  p. 22, § 3.4.
Fig. 17 Measurement point prepared for retrofit
3.5.2 Tools required
● Jaw wrench size 24
● Jaw wrench size 50
● Allen key size 4
● Folding rule
3.5.3 Fitting the sender/receiver units
WARNING: Maximum pressure for use of the retraction mechanism
 Maximum pressure for use of retraction mechanism: 0.5 bar (g)
 Installation/demounting is possible up to 8 bar (g) with an additional
extraction tool (available on request).
Flow directionFlow direction
A - Upstream ball valve B - Downstream ball valve
NOTICE:
 Observe the notes given for the installation of the sender/receiver units in:
– § 5.6.8 “Fitting the sender/receiver units“ of the Operating Instructions
FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT,
– § 6.8 “Fitting the sender/receiver units“ of the Operating Instructions
FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT Transmitter,
 Observe the safety notes given in:
– § 5.2 “Safety information“ of the Operating Instructions
FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT,
– § 2 “For your safety“ of the Operating Instructions
FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT Transmitter.
25Endress+Hauser O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
 8030839/AE00/V1-0/2025-03
Mounting and Installation FLOWSIC100 Flare-XT
Fig. 18 Overview
1
1 Electronics unit 7 Clamping ring screw connection
2 Connection to sender/receiver unit (passive sensor) 8 Retraction flange
3 Connection to sender/receiver unit (active sensor) 9 Mounting kit (including gasket, fastening screws, nuts,
washers and alignment sleeves)
4 Electronics neck 10 Ball valve
5 Safety clamp 11 Nozzle
6 Duct probe 12 Pipeline
6
7
8 9 10 11 12
1
4
5 7
8 10 11
7
4
2
3
5 7